cf. United States v. Lopez, 
248 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2001).  

Johnson, 158 F.3d 806, 811 (5th Cir. 1998) (holding that the AEDPA’s statute of limitations can 

be equitably tolled “in rare and exceptional circumstances”).   

In the instant case, after one hundred forty-two (142) days elapsed, petitioner statutorily 

tolled his federal limitations period by filing his motion to correct illegal sentence with the state 

district court on November 15, 2012.  Tolling then continued until December 19, 2012, the date 

on which the state district court granted his motion to voluntarily withdraw that motion.

[...]

6:15cv847, 2016 WL 354030, at *2 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 

2016), adopted, 2016 WL 325282 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2016); Mata v. Stephens, No. 3:15-CV-0199, 

2015 WL 4557223, at *3-4 (N.D. Tex. July 28, 2015). 

After the limitations period resumed running at that point, another one hundred eighty-one 

(181) days elapsed before petitioner again statutorily tolled the limitations period by filing his 

second motion to correct illegal sentence on June 19, 2013.  Tolling then continued uninterrupted 

for the duration of the post-conviction proceedings, so long as he sought supervisory review in a